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Key figures 
Q1-Q3 

2013
Q1-Q3 

2012
Q3

2013
Q2

2013
Q1 

2013 
Q4

2012
Q3

2012 2012

Statement of Income (in MDKK)  

Net interest income 594 681 193 201 200 211 239 892

Net fee income 187 196 61 67 59 82 61 279

Dividends on equity securities etc. 10 5 2 8 0 0 0 5
Market value adjustments for foreign currency 
and sector shares 106 43 16 20 70 53 29 96

Other operating income 19 14 3 9 7 -4 7 10

Core income 916 939 275 305 336 342 336 1,282

Personnel and administrative expenses -404 -503 -123 -138 -143 -156 -172 -660

Other operating expenses as well as deprecia-
tion, amortisation and impairment losses; 
property, plant and equipment as well as 
intangible assets -48 -34 -15 -15 -18 -15 -13 -49
Operating expenses and operating depreciations 
and amortisations -452 -537 -138 -153 -161 -171 -185 -709

Core earnings before impairments 464 402 137 152 175 171 151 573

Impairment of goodwill 0 -208 0 0 0 0 -208 -208

Impairments of loans and receivables etc. -592 -904 -199 -253 -140 -611 -669 -1,515

Profit/loss before tax -128 -710 -62 -101 35 -440 -726 -1,150

Tax 0 189 0 -3 3 110 184 299

Profit/loss -128 -899 -62 -98 32 -550 -910 -1,449

Statement of Financial Position (in MDKK)          

Assets, total 26,816 33,270 26,816 27,373 29,088 32,750 33,270 32,750

Loans   18,451 21,700 18,451 19,418 20,144 20,697 21,700 20,697

Deposits, including pooled funds 17,347 17,718 17,347 17,446 17,470 18,058 17,718 18,058

Contingent liabilities 3,161 4,634 3,161 3,307 4,196 5,154 4,634 5,154

Business volume 38,959 44,052 38,959 40,171 41,810 43,909 44,052 43,909

Equity 841 1,486 841 903 1,004 975 1,486 975

The results for Aarhus Lokalbank have been recognised in vestjyskBANK's Statement of Income as at 1 April 2012. Assets and 
liabilities from Aarhus Lokalbank have been recognised in the Statement of Financial Position as at the end of March 2012. 
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Introduction 

In the first three quarters of 2013, the Bank’s results before 
tax stood at DKK –128 million compared to DKK –710 
million for the same period 2012. 

The Bank had core earnings of DKK 916 million compared 
to DKK 939 million for the same period the previous year. 

Personnel and administrative costs continued their 
downward trend at DKK 452 million for the year's first nine 
months; a decline of DKK 85 million compared to the same 
period the previous year. 

Income and cost developments resulted in a basic income 
of DKK 464 million, which was DKK 62 million higher than 
for the first three quarters of 2012. This increase was 
primarily attributable to higher gains from positive market 
value adjustments. These gains where attained through 
prepayments of subordinated loans. These subordinated 
loans were prepaid with the prior approval of the Danish 
Financial Supervisory Authority. 

Impairments of loans stood at DKK 592 million compared 
to DKK 904 million for the same period 2012. This 
reduction in impairment charges is significant but the level 
remains high. 

In summary, the results met Management’s expectations; 
however, the extent of the impairments kept the results in 
negative territory—a development that is naturally 
unsatisfactory.  

Bank’s key challenges and Management’s 
measures 

As detailed in the Management’s Action Plan, the Bank’s 
delicate capital structure has made it necessary to continue 
its efforts to pare down the Bank’s balance sheet. The 
biggest contributing component was the Bank’s decline in 
lending of approx. DKK 2.2 billion over the past nine 
months. Moreover, deposits remained stable at around 
DKK 17 billion, which resulted in a loan-deposit gap of only 
DKK 1.1 billion at 30 September 2013—and the Bank's 
liquidity was healthy. 

Management retained tight control of both management 
processes and the 2013 Action Plan initiatives detailed in 
the 2012 Annual Report Management’s Review section. All 
those measures were designed to strengthen the Bank’s 
solvency and regenerate positive operating results. Those 
measures will be continued at the same level of 
perseverance but is supplemented with initiatives that can 
strengthen the Bank’s solvency more permanently and 
create greater robustness in relation to statutory and 
regulatory requirements. 

Even as the Bank has undergone various positive 
developments as a clear result of the Action Plan, we have 
yet to reach an actual financial turning point. This prompted 
the Bank to issue a company announcement on 18 October 
2013 outlining its plan to investigate opportunities to 
implement structural measures for a long-term solution to 
the Bank's capital-related challenges. Thus far, this effort 
has yet to produce any specific structural measures that 
the Bank can pursue. The Bank has assigned a separate 
financial advisor to assist in these efforts. Since the Danish 
State has indicated that it does not see itself as a long-term 
shareholder, the measures that are being explored are 
therefore being conducted in close consultation with the 
State. 

When in the spring of 2012 the EU Commission 
preliminarily approved the government subsidy for the 
capital plan for the merged bank, it was conditional upon 
its prior approval of the Bank’s restructuring plan. The 
negotiations related to this approval have not yet been 
concluded. The Bank’s structural considerations are an 
important component in obtaining the EU Commission's 
approval.  

As at 30 December 2013, the Bank’s solvency ratio stood 
at 10.8 per cent. The assessed solvency requirement was 
10.2 per cent; at 30 September 2013, the solvency surplus 
alone therefore stood at DKK 130 million. In order to 
strengthen both the solvency and the solvency surplus, it 
has been decided to exercise the Bank's right to convert 
government hybrid loan capital to share capital in the 
amount of approx. DKK 338 million, cf. the company 
announcement of 24 September 2013. This conversion has 
not been recognised in the figures at 30 September 2013 
but would result in an increase in the solvency of approx. 
1.4 percentage points and a total solvency surplus of 
approx. DKK 441 million. 
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0%
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Public authorities

Agricult., hunt., forestry, fish.

Manufac. indus., raw mat. ext

Energy supply

Constr., civil engin. contract.

Trade

Transp., restaur., hotel busin.

Information and comm.

Credit/fin. inst., insur. busin.

Real estate

Other industries

Retail customers

Impairment of loans and receivables, etc. 
Fiscal years 2011 and especially 2012 were characterised 
by the big impairment charges incurred by the Bank.   

Year-to-date adjustments stood at net DKK 592 million. For 
the same period last year, that amount stood at DKK 904 
million. The need for impairments exhibited a decline 
overall for the first three quarters of 2013 of DKK 312 
million. However, the need remains strong, which is related 
to the composition of the Bank's loan portfolio—the 
number of customers with weak economies is relatively 
great, which is also the case in comparison with a number 
of other banks. 

The Bank's current initiatives to put together an overall 
healthier business loan portfolio will be maintained. In light 
of the combination of a historically very high level of risk 
acceptance and a protracted deep economic crisis, this 
kind of process requires a certain period of time before 
quality improvements can gain enough traction for the need 
for new impairments to be normalised. 

The Bank is engaged in a close and constructive dialogue 
with its business customers and has established specific 
action plans for the futures of the individual businesses.  If 
they exhibit signs of economic weakness, the relevant 
action plan will either detail an expectation for a realistic 
financial restoration or that the company’s commitments be 
wound down. 

However, in spite of certain improvements in the general 
economic climate, the full effect of the improvement have 
only been felt to a limited extent in individual companies' 
economies, and there has therefore been no reason to 
reduce previous impairment charges to set off losses on 
customers to any significant extent.  

The need for additional liquidity might also arise ordinarily 
as part of a business recovery and if, in the Bank's 
assessment, assistance is justifiable, such assistance will 
often result in a corresponding write-down of the Bank’s 
books. 

Weak customers might also become even weaker with a 
resulting need for impairments for the Bank. In some cases, 
businesses that are being wound up may also have 
difficulties realising their assets within a reasonable time 

without having to perform downwards revaluations in 
relation to their estimated outlook.   

Weak customers’ finances are monitored carefully in order 
to determine, on a regular basis, if the action plan for the 
specific customer needs to be adjusted. 

During the first three quarters of 2013, impairments had no 
material impact on the industry segment distribution of 
accumulated impairments and provisions. 

Accumulated impairments and provisions by industry 
segment as at 30. September 2013 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Statement of Financial Position 

At 30 September 2013, vestjyskBANK’s Statement of 
Financial Position stood at DKK 26.8 billion, compared to 
DKK 33.3 billion at 30 September 2012. This decrease in 
the balance sheet is primarily attributable to the Bank's 
focused efforts on narrowing the gap between deposits 
and loans.  

At 31 December 2012, vestjyskBANK’s balance sheet 
stood at DKK 32.8 billion. The balance sheet has thus been 
reduced by DKK 6.0 billion over the course of Q1–Q3 2013. 
The Bank will continue to follow its planned balance sheet 
adjustment designed to ensure that the Bank will have the 
necessary funding and liquidity and that will decrease the 
Bank's risk weighted items. 
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vestjyskBANK will continue its focused efforts on narrowing 
its loan-deposit gap. 

Business volume 
vestjyskBANK’s business volume—total deposits, loans 
and contingent liabilities—stood at DKK 39.0 billion at 30 
September 2013 compared to DKK 44.1 billion at 30 
September 2012. The change in business volume is largely 
a result of the decline in lending. 

Capital and liquidity conditions 

Equity 
vestjyskBANK’s equity totalled DKK 841 million at 30 
September 2013. The development in equity since 1 
January 2013 is detailed in the Statement of Changes in 
Equity. 

Subordinated debt 
vestjyskBANK’s subordinated debt stood at DKK 2.194 
million at 30 September 2013, of which government hybrid 
core capital under Bank Package II represented DKK 1.217 
million. Of these funds, DKK 1.181 million accrued interest 
at a rate of 9.943 per cent while DKK 36 million accrued 
interest at 11.11 per cent.  

Special rules apply to hybrid core capital under Bank 
Package II as set out by law. No dilution of the capital may 
occur and buyback programmes designed to impair the 

Bank’s share capital are therefore not permitted. 
Additionally, the tax credit issued will only be for 50 per 
cent of Executive Board salaries.  

As approved by the Financial Supervisory Authority, 
subordinated capital has been reduced by DKK 75 million 
and NOK 90 million during Q1–Q3 2013. 

On 22 October 2013, after the end of the reporting period 
under review, the Bank converted hybrid core capital of 
DKK 323 million and accrued undisbursed coupon interest 
of DKK 15.4 million to share capital to improve its solvency. 

Solvency  
The capital base less deductions totalled DKK 2.345 million 
at 30 September 2013, which compared with a total of risk-
weighted items of DKK 21.718 million for Q1-Q3 2013, 
produced a solvency ratio of 10.8 per cent. At 31 
December 2012, the Bank’s solvency ratio stood at 10.9 
per cent. 

Simultaneously, the Bank’s core capital ratio was 
calculated at 5.4 per cent at 30 September 2013, which 
corresponds to the core capital ratio at 31 December 2012.  

Solvency need  
The individual solvency need for vestjyskBANK has been 
calculated at 10.2 per cent.  

The adequate capital base has been recognised at DKK 
2.215 million, which is comparable to the core capital less 
deductions of DKK 2.345 million. The difference between 
the capital base and the adequate capital base constitutes 
the surplus solvency, which has been assessed at 0.6 
percentage points corresponding to DKK 130 million as at 
30 September 2013. Management considers this an 
unacceptably low level but initiatives have been launched 
to improve this situation as set out in the Bank's action 
plan. 

Conversion of hybrid core capital to share capital at 22 
October 2013 resulted in an increase in the solvency ratio 
of approx. 1.4 percentage points to 12.2 percentage points 
whereby the surplus solvency increases by approx. DKK 
440 billion. 
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The Financial Supervisory Authority’s 
Supervisory Diamond  

vestjyskBANK’s goal is to remain within the limit values for 
the five parameters established by the Danish Financial 
Supervisory Authority’s “Supervisory Diamond” and with 
which, in principle, all banks should comply. vestjyskBANK 
is meeting this goal. 

vestjyskBANK’s values in relation to the relevant limit 
values are listed in the table below. 

Realised values at 30. september 2013 

Supervisory Diamond Benchmarks 
Realised 

values

Sum of major commitments (< 125%) 35.6 %

Growth in loans (< 20%)  -15.0 %

Property exposure (< 25%) 22.7 %

Funding ratio (< 1) 0.72

Liquidity surplus (> 50%) 146.1 %

 

Miscellaneous accounting information  

Related parties 
vestjyskBANK’s related parties comprise the members of 
the Supervisory Board as well as these persons’ relatives. 
Over the course of the year, the Bank has conducted 
normal trade on arm's-length terms with Kaj Bech A/S, an 
enterprise controlled by Director Anders Bech, the Bank's 
deputy chairman.  

Related parties furthermore comprise the Danish State, 
which holds a controlling ownership interest by virtue of its 
ownership of 52.2 per cent of the Bank’s share capital and 
voting rights. After conversion of hybrid core capital on 22 
October 2013, the Danish State holds 65.96 per cent of 
vestjyskBANK. 

Apart from normal management remuneration, no 
transactions have been carried out with related parties 
during the reporting period. 

2013 Outlook  

For the first three quarters, vestjyskBANK’s operations 
measured by core results before impairments have 

progressed as expected; it is anticipated that this figure will 
remain at around DKK 550 million for the entire year. 

The impairments performed on loans and receivables, etc. 
are assessed to match to the actual risk. In light of the 
composition of the Bank’s loan portfolio with a continued 
high level of business customers with weak economies, the 
Bank also expects a high level of impairments in the fourth 
quarter. However, the need for all of 2013 is still expected 
to be realised at a significantly lower level than in 2012. 

Generally, the economic development in the Bank’s market 
area seems to exhibit some positive trends, among other 
things, within certain parts of the agricultural sector where 
milk prices have developed positively with small price 
increases several times.  This premise was considered 
critical by many farmers, so these increases have 
generated renewed optimism in this production branch. 
However, pig meat producers have not had their price 
expectations met—but a good harvest and an improved 
balance between feed and meat prices have limited the 
effect of the unfulfilled expectations to some degree. 
Certain industries and trades have reported a slight 
increase in activity, but business closures remain a part of 
the economic picture. However, the Bank remains 
extremely cautious in its approach to recognising positive 
expectations when assessing risks related to business 
loans. 

The Bank’s Supervisory and Executive Boards are working 
intensively on their structural considerations in parallel with 
maintaining their focus on daily operation. The challenges 
related to the capital conditions are big and a more 
permanent solution to these are being prioritised very 
highly. 

2014 Financial Calendar 

 10. February
 
 

 03. March 
 25. March 
 23. May 
 21. August 
27. November

Deadline for receipt of shareholders’ 
request for items inclusion on agenda for 
the Annual General Meeting 
Annual Report 2013 
Annual General Meeting 
Quarterly Report, Q1 2014 
Half-year Report, H1 2014 
Quarterly Report, Q1-Q3 2014
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1/1-30/9
2013

1/1-30/9
2012

Q3 
2013 

Q3
2012

Full year
2012

Note  TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK TDKK

Statement of Income  

2 Interest income 1,013,434 1,220,265 321,508 416,192 1,619,146

3 Interest expenses 419,864 539,034 128,922 177,045 727,132

Net interest income 593,570 681,231 192,586 239,147 892,014

Dividends on equity securities etc. 9,622 4,789 1,191 129 4,818

4 Income from fees and commissions 209,419 219,315 67,222 67,372 312,027

  Fees and commissions paid 21,951 22,592 6,319 6,598 32,581

Net interest and fee income 790,660 882,743 254,680 300,050 1,176,278

5 Market value adjustments 105,506 43,085 15,948 29,010 95,661

6 Other operating income 19,084 14,098 2,714 6,761 10,192

7 Personnel and administrative expenses 403,466 503,361 122,358 171,736 659,887

Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses; 
property, plant and equipment as well as intangible 
assets 12,027 218,986 4,120 211,490 223,809

8 Other operating expenses 35,665 23,383 10,662 9,512 33,665

9 Impairment of loans and receivables etc. 591,767 904,333 198,306 669,091 1,514,755

 Income from investments i group enterprises -16 1 0 -6 1

Profit/loss before tax -127,691 -710,136 -62,104 -726,014 -1,149,984

Tax 0 188,723 0 183,733 299,408

  Profit/loss -127,691 -898,859 -62,104 -909,747 -1,449,392

 

Statement of Comprehensive Income  

Profit/loss -127,691 -898,859 -62,104 -909,747 -1,449,392

      

Other comprehensive income:       

 Changes in value of owner-occupied properties 0 0 0 0 24,185

Hedge accounting -5,999 5,753 17 -18,532 38,434
Of which transferred to interest in the Statement of 
Income -322 -9,981 -34 -5,619 -16,361

Tax on hedge accounting 0 1,057 0 6,038 -3,938

Other comprehensive income after tax -6,321 -3,171 -17 -18,113 42,320

        

Total comprehensive income -134,012 -902,030 -62,121 -927,860 -1,407,072
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  30/9 2013 30/9 2012 31/12 2012

Note  TDKK TDKK TDKK

Liabilities   

   

Debts   

Amounts owed to credit institutions and central banks 5,831,704 3,939,505 3,926,024

Deposits and other debt 15,894,883 16,521,970 16,801,610

Deposits with pooled fund schemes 1,451,933 1,196,041 1,255,966

 Debt securities in issue at amortised cost 18,013 6,878,394 6,781,980

13 Other liabilities 519,373 711,021 547,949

 Prepayments 17 845 58

Liabilities, total 23,715,923 29,247,776 29,313,587

      

 Provisions  

 Provision for pensions and similar liabilities 23,045 21,456 23,622

 Provisions against losses on guarantees 39,225 41,590 43,614

 Other provisions 2,568 13,552 9,663

 Provisions, total 64,838 76,598 76,899

      

14 Subordinated debt 2,194,343 2,459,423 2,384,054

    

Equity  

15 Share capital 61,289 612,889 612,889

 Accumulated changes in value, total 55,433 15,863 61,754

 Revaluation reserves 55,433 30,848 55,433
Reserve for cash flow hedges 0 -14,985 6,321

Statutory reserves 551,600 0 1

  Retained profit or loss 172,801 857,222 300,522

  Equity, total 841,123 1,485,974 975,166

    

   Liabilities, total  26,816,227 33,269,771 32,749,706

 

Items not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position  

16 Contingent liabilities 3,161,322 4,634,440 5,153,651

17 Other binding agreements 5,577 8,109 5,179

  Items not recognised in the Statement of Financial Position, total  3,166,899 4,642,549 5,158,830
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List of Notes for the Half-year Financial Statements 

1 Accounting policies 

2 Interest income 

3 Interest expenses 

4 Income from fees and commissions 

5 Market value adjustments 

6 Other operating income 

7 Personnel and administrative expenses 

8 Other operating expenses 
9 

 
Impairments of loans and provisions against 
guarantees, etc. 

10 Intangible assets 

11 Owner-occupied property 

12 Other assets 

13 Other liabilities 

14 Subordinated debt 

15 Share capital 

16 Contingent liabilities 

17 Other binding agreement 

18 Capital requirements 

19 Security pledged 

20 Pending litigation 

21 Key figures and financial ratios 
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   1/1-30/9 2013 1/1-30/9 2012 1/1-31/12 2012

Note   TDKK TDKK TDKK

3 Interest expenses    

 Credit institutions and central banks  37,129 19,693 24,871

 Deposits and other debt  214,471 232,073 308,184

 Debt securities in issue  50,323 152,384 192,955

 Subordinated debt  117,926 134,540 201,044

 Other interest expenses  15 344 78

  Interest expenses, total   419,864 539,034 727,132

 This amount includes interest expenses      

 
 - Actual sales and repurchase transactions recognised under Credit 

institutions and central banks 30 10 10

  - Tier 2 capital with step-up clause recognised under Subordinated debt 0 0 19,500

4 Income from fees and commissions    

 Securities trading and custody  54,741 46,967 70,738

 Money transmission services  31,757 32,280 47,048

 Loan processing fees  62,549 66,656 89,910

 Guarantee commission  45,588 56,637 83,419

 Other fees amd commissions  14,784 16,775 20,912

 Income from fees and commissions, total  209,419 219,315 312,027

5 Market value adjustments    

 Debt securities  20,873 24,764 29,810

 Equity securities etc.  10,670 23,481 24,281

 Exchange rate adjustment  10,430 17,706 23,089

 Derivative financial instruments  -15,213 3,524 3,213

 Assets related to pooled fund schemes  105,966 143,524 150,279

 Deposits with pooled fund schemes  -105,966 -143,524 -150,279

 Fair value hedged lending  -6,860 4,619 4,040

 Fair value hedged borrowing  21,955 -12,909 -12,757

 Gain from repayment of liabilities measured at amortised cost  63,651 -18,100 23,985

 Market value adjustments, total  105,506 43,085 95,661
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  1/1-30/9 2013 1/1-30/9 2012 1/1-31/12 2012

Note   TDKK TDKK TDKK

8 Other operating expenses   

 Contributions to the Guarantee Fund for Depositors and Investors  34,872 21,274 28,292

 Other expenses  793 2,109 5,373

 Total  35,665 23,383 33,665

9 Impairments of loans and provisions against guarantees etc.   

 Individual impairments of loans   

 
Individual impairments of loans and other receivables,  
beginning of the period  3,319,190 2,121,489 2,121,489

 Impairments over the course of the period  738,123 985,799 1,575,614

 Reversal of impairments performed in prior financial years  -144,337 -98,140 -70,991

 Other movements  47,709 22,677 22,677

 Previously individually impaired, now definitely lost  -245,636 -262,162 -329,599

 Individual impairments of loans and other receivables, end of the period  3,715,049 2,769,663 3,319,190

 Impact on operations  593,786 887,659 1,504,623

 Impairments of loans in groups      

 
Impairments of loans and other receivables in groups,  
beginning of the period  36,089 51,304 51,304

 Impairments over the course of the period  18,404 8,218 9,143

 Reversal of impairments performed in prior financial years  -9,688 -22,590 -36,372

 Other movements  1,557 1,852 12,014

 Impairments of loans and other receivables in groups, end of the period  46,362 38,784 36,089

 Impact on operations  8,716 -14,372 -27,229

 Impairments of loans, total      

 Impairments of loans and other receivables, beginning of the period  3,355,279 2,172,793 2,172,793

 Impairments over the course of the period  756,527 994,017 1,584,757

 Reversal of impairments performed in prior financial years  -154,025 -120,730 -107,363

 Other movements  49,266 24,529 34,691

 Previously individually impaired, now definitely lost  -245,636 -262,162 -329,599

 Impairments of loans and other receivables, end of the period  3,761,411 2,808,447 3,355,279

 Impact on operations  602,502 873,287 1,477,394

 
Provisions against losses on guarantees and unused credit 
commitments      

 
Provisions against losses on guarantees and unused credit 
commitments, beginning of the period  49,839 36,043 36,043

 Impairments over the course of the period  19,551 34,353 34,841

 Reversal of provisions performed in prior financial years  -28,522 -17,320 -21,045

 
Provisions against losses on guarantees and unused credit 
commitments, end of the period  40,868 53,076 49,839

 Impact on operations  -8,971 17,033 13,796

        

 Accumulated impairment ratio  15.0% 9.8% 11.6%
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  1/1-30/9 2013 1/1-30/9 2012 1/1-31/12 2012

Note    TDKK TDKK TDKK

11 Owner-occupied property   

 Revalued amount, beginning of the period  389,258 327,596 327,596

 Additions   0 42,706 45,917

 Disposals  6,895 2,130 2,130

 Depreciations  5,639 4,305 6,853

 Changes in value recognised under other comprehensive income  0 0 24,185

 Changes in value recognised in the Statement of Income  0 0 543

 Changes in value, end of the period  376,724 363,867 389,258

 
External experts were involved in measuring the most significant 
investment properties and owner-occupied properties.    

12 Other assets   

 Positive market value of derivative financial instruments  201,617 696,451 648,042

 Interest and commission receivable  50,009 53,586 66,242

 Other assets  212,199 211,274 200,050

 Total  463,825 961,311 914,334

13 Other liabilities      

 Negative market value of derivative financial instruments  106,378 217,358 240,395

 Various creditors  130,020 158,039 149,225

 Interest and commission payable  269,254 298,057 113,419

 Other liabilities  13,721 37,567 44,910

 Total  519,373 711,021 547,949
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  1/1-30/9 2013 1/1-30/9 2012 1/1-31/12 2012

Note    TDKK TDKK TDKK

15 Share capital   

 Share capital, beginning of the period  612,889 125,000 125,000

 Shares issued upon conversion of hybrid capital  0 141,780 141,780

 Shares issued upon merger  0 39,664 39,664

 Capital injection from issue of shares  0 306,445 306,445

 Capital reduction  -551,600 0 0

 Share capital, total  61,289 612,889 612,889

    

 Number of equity shares   61,288,878 61,288,878 61,288,878

   DKK 1 each DKK 10 each DKK 10 each

 Number of own equity securities, beginning of the period   

 Number of own equity securities in 1,000 unit lots  174 185 185

 Nominal value in DKK 1,000  1,747 1,852 1,852

 Percentage of the share capital  0.3% 0.3% 0.3%

 Additions      

 Purchased own equity securities in 1,000 unit lots  3,156 2,307 2,936

 Nominal value in DKK 1,000  3,156 23,066 29,361

 Percentage of the share capital  5.1% 3.8% 4.8%

 Total purchase price in DKK 1,000  32,864 44,498 52,962

 Disposals      

 Disposal of own equity securities in 1,000 unit lots  3,154 2,317 2,947

 Nominal value in DKK 1,000  3,154 23,169 29,466

 Percentage of the share capital  5.1% 3.8% 4.8%

 Total selling price in DKK 1,000  32,833 44,722 53,190

 Number of own equity securities, end of the period      

 Number of own equity securities in 1,000 unit lots  176 175 174

 Nominal value in DKK 1,000  176 1,749 1,747

 Percentage of the share capital  0.3% 0.3% 0.3%

 
The Bank’s trade in its own equity securities takes place as part of its 
regular trade in equity securities.   

 
 

The Bank is receiving government hybrid core capital and issuing 
bonds under the individual government guarantee and is therefore 
not permitted to pay dividends.   
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  1/1-30/9 2013 1/1-30/9 2012 1/1-31/12 2013

Note    TDKK TDKK TDKK

19 Security pledged   

 Credit institutions:   

 
Margin accounts pledged as security in relation to financial 
instruments  59,132 63,927 108,158

 Loans:    

 Pledged as security for credit facility with Danmarks Nationalbank    

 Collateral basis  2,097,890 3,393,664 3,208,826

 Collateral value  1,363,629 2,205,882 2,085,737

 Of which pledged  1,363,629 2,205,882 2,085,737

    

 Debt securities:   

 Pledged as security for credit facility with Danmarks Nationalbank    

 Total nominal value  1,558,617 1,825,770 2,394,206

 Total market value  1,564,284 1,825,878 2,393,649

 Of which pledged  0 794,118 915,780

20 Verserende retssager   

 
In addition to that, vestjyskBANK is also party to other litigation. The proceedings are evaluated on an ongoing basis, and 
requisite provisions are made on the basis of a risk assessment of losses.  

 The pending proceedings are not expected to have significant influence on the Bank’s financial position. 
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Note  

21 Key figures and financial ratios (continued) 1/1-30/9 2013 1/1-30/9 2012 1/1-31/12 2012
   

 Financial ratios  

 Solvency 
 Solvency ratio 10.8% 13.7% 10.9%
 Core capital ratio 5.4% 8.0% 5.4%

 Earnings     
 Return on equity before tax, annually 1 -18.8% -59.7% -86.2%
 Return on equity after tax, annually 1 -18.8% -75.5% -108.6%
 Income-cost ratio 2 0.88 0.57 0.53
 Rate of cost 3 49.3% 79.3% 55.4%
 Employees converted to full-time (average)  568.0 627.1 621.3

 Market risk     
 Interest rate risk 4 -4.9% -8.2% -11.5%
 Foreign currency position 5 3.0% 1.3% 1.7%
 Foreign currency risk 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
 Excess cover in relation to statutory liquidity requirements 6 146.1% 135.2% 144.8%

 Credit risk     
 Loans plus impairments on loans in relation to deposits 128.0% 138.3% 133.2%
 Loans in relation to equity 21.9 14.6 21.2
 Growth in loans for the period 7 -10.9% -0.1% -4.7%
 Total of large commitments 8 35.6% 17.8% 46.1%
 Accumulated impairment ratio 15.0% 9.8% 11.6%
 Impairment ratio for the period 2.3% 3.1% 5.2%

 vestjyskBANK share     
 Profit/loss for the period per share  -2.1 -24.5 -39.5
 Equity value per share 9 13.8 24.3 1.6
 Price of vestjyskBANK shares, end of the period 13.50 13.60 13.00
 Market price / profit/loss for the period per share 1.0 0.6 0.8

 The results for Aarhus Lokalbank have been recognised in vestjyskBANK's Statement of Income as at 1 April 2012. Assets and 
liabilities from Aarhus Lokalbank have been recognised in the Statement of Financial Position as at the end of March 2012. 

 1 Based on average equity. 
 2 Income from ordinary activities in relation to costs from ordinary activities.  

    Income from ordinary activities = net interest and fee income + value adjustments + other operating income . 

 
   Costs from ordinary activities = operating costs and operating depreciations and impairments + impairment of goodwill +
   impairment of loans and amounts receivable, etc. 

 3 Operating costs and operating depreciations and impairments in relation to core income. 
 4 Interest rate risk in relation to core capital, less deductions. 
 5 Foreign Currency Indicator 1 in relation to core capital, less deductions. 
 6 Surplus funding in relation to the 10% requirement set out in sec 152 of the Danish Finance Act. 
 7 Growth in loans measured in relation to vestjyskBANK's loans, beginning of the period . 
 8 Commitments exceeding 10 percent of the capital base in relation to the capital base. 

 
9 The Bank changed the individual denomination of its share from DKK 10 to DKK 1 per share when it reduced its share capital 
   from DKK 612.9 million to DKK 61.3 million, cf. Company Announcement of 25 April 2013. 
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